GREENHILL v. USA Doc. 145

In the Anited States Court of Federal Claims

No. 07-854 C
(Filed under Seal January21, 2011)
(Reissued for Publication: January 31, 2011)
TO BE PUBLISHED

FRANCES L. GREENHILL, Equal Access to Justice ACEAJA"), 28
U.S.C. 8§ 2412(d); €es andExpenses
“I'ncurred; Lack of Substantial
Justificationfor Government’s Positign
Absence ofpecialCircumstances

Making an Avard Unjust; FeeReduction

for Partial SuccessAbsence of ecial
FactorsThatWould QLstify Exceeding
StatutoryCap on Hourly Rtes; Cost of
Living Adjustment Recovery of Taxable
Costs Under 28 U.S.C. § 1920, 28 U.S.C.
§ 2412(a); Recovery of Expenses Pursuant
to EAJA 28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A)

Plaintiff,
V.
THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

Gary T. Brown, Gary T. Brown & Associates, Washington, D.C., for plaintiff. lLisa
Brown, GaryT. Brown & Associates, Washington, D.C., of counsel.

William P. Rayel, Trial AttorneyKenneth S. KessleTrial Attorney, Todd M. Hughes,
Deputy DirectorJeanne E. Davidson, Director, Commercial Litigation Branch, Civil Division,
Tony West, Assistant Attorney General, Department of Justice, Washingtanfd.defendant.
Dana Dobson, Office of General Counsel, Department of Education, WashingtorgfD.C.,
counsel.

OPINION AND ORDER

GEORGE W. MILLER Judge

Plaintiff request$83,750 in attorneydgees pursuant to the Equal Access to Justice Act
(“EAJA"), 28 U.S.C. § 2412(dpocket enty 115, July 14, 2010) (“PIl.’s Mot.”)Plaintiff also
filed a bill of cosk seeking$1,793.3d6or costs incident to the taking of four depositi¢decket

" This opinion was originally filed under seal on January 21, 2011, pursuant to this
Court’s November 17, 2008 protective order, and the parties were given ten days tchadvise t
court what, if anyredactions they believed were necessary before public issuance. On
January31, 2011, the parties jointly informed the Court that no redactions were required (docke
entry 144). Accordingly, the Opinion and Order is released in its entirety.

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/federal-claims/cofce/1:2007cv00854/22847/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/federal-claims/cofce/1:2007cv00854/22847/145/
http://dockets.justia.com/

entry 114, July 14, 2010)See28 U.S.C. § 2412(a); 28 U.S.C. § 192Defendantontends that
plaintiff is not entitled to anyaward ofattorneys’fees, but if she is, the amount of the award
must besubstantially reducef@locket entries 11& 117, Aug. 16, 2010) (“Def.’®pp.”). The
Court finds thaplaintiff is entitled torecoverattorneysfeespursuant to EAJA, buh a lesser
amount than she seeks. In addition, the Court awards plaintiff the full amount of théneosts s
seeks.Thus,plaintiff's motion iSGRANTED IN PART andDENIED IN PART .

l. Background
A. Pre-Litigation

As recounted in the Court’s previous opinidrids. Greenhill entered intosettlement
agreement with her employehe Department of Education (“DOEresulting in her resignation
and a cash payment to h&8he later applied and was tentatively selected for a secretarial
position with the Department of Justice (“DOJ”). During DOJ’s pre-emplaymeestigation,
Ms. Greenhill’'sformer supervisor at DQBVary Brayboymade falsend derogatorgtatements
to a representativef DOJ regarding Ms. Greenhill's employmettDOE, whichcaused DOJ to
more closely scrutiniz®ls. Greenhill's application and tiecline to hire her

The letter DOJ sent to Ms. Greenhill withdrawing the tentatibeoffer stated thea
“reference respons&om DOE had raised questions about Ms. Greenhill's prior employment.
Ms. Greenhill believed thdhe reference response to which the DOJ letter referesthed the
provision of the settlement agreement tteqjuired DOE to providea neutral reference in
response to inquiries from potential employers.

Although the settlement agreement required Ms. Greenhill to complain of gadalle
breach within 30 days, it was more than a year after she received the DCikefettershe sent a
letter to DOEs Equal Employment Opportunity (“EEOUffice informing it of the alleged
breach. The EEO office investigatethe complaint, but ultimatelgismissedt asuntimely.

The Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (“‘EEOC”) affirmed this deci€ogenhill v.
Spellings Appeal No. 01A45669, 2005 WL 433074 (E.E.O.C. Feb. 14, 2005).

B. Litigation

Proceedingro se Ms. Greenhill sued in thgnited States District Court for the District
of Columbia, seeking, among othretief, $210,000 in damagesrfbreach of the settlement
contract. Greenhill v. SpellingsNo. 05-1100, 2005 WL 3508653 (D.D.C. Dec. 22, 2008)e
United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit affirmedigtead court’s
holding that jurisdiction ove¥ls. Greenhill’s claim wassolely in the Court of Federal Claims,
andremanded the caser transfer to thigourt. Greenhill v. Spellings482 F.3d 569 (D.C. Cir.
2007).

2 The Court summarizes only the background necessary to resolve the pending motion to
recover attorneys’ fees under EAJA. For a more detailed account of thedaauképicts and
procedural historyseeGreenhill v. United State92 Fed. Cl. 385 (2010 reenhillv. United
States81 Fed. Cl. 786 (2008).



After Ms. Greenhill filed her transfer complaint in tlesurt (docket entry 3, Jan. 2,
2008), the Government unsuccessfully argued that the complaint shalitarbesed for failure
to state a claim or, in the alternative, that@mernment was entitled summary judgment in
its favor. Greenhil| 81 Fed. Clat786. After the Court granted a number of extensions of time,
Ms. Greenhill retained Gary T. Brown & Associatesduly 20080 represent heand the case
proceeded to the discovery phaseeFiling of Signed Retained Agreement, Exatll (docket
entry 129, Sept. 28, 2010); Scheduling Order (docket entry 22, Oct. 16, 2008) (scheduling
discovery).

The partiesprincipal dispute concerned which provision of the settlement agreement
governedOJ’sinquiry to DOE regarding Ms. Greenhill’s past employmdpdragraph 2(b) of
the settlement agreement required all requests for employment refeebedsandled by Joyce
Boykin, who was to simply state “that Complainant ‘resigned effective [da@@wiplaint’s
written resignation and reason],” and vejijifthe dates of employment, Complainant’s salary,
GSlevel, title, and performance ratings. .” Greenhill 92 Fed. Cl. at 393Paragraph 11, on
the other hand, provided that plaintiff's records and related information coulcebsedl|“for
purposes of conducting any type of security, suitability, or background inquitiy getie
Complainant.”Id. at 334.

The case wertb trial, with Ms. Greenhill asserting two méaimeories obreach of
contract: (1) that the statements o$.rayboy, plaintiff's former supervisor at DOfplated
the neutral reference provision in paragraph 2(b); and (2) that information regancimgpfia
within-grade increase in pay remainadcer personnel file in violation of paragraph 2(a) of the
settlement agreemenMs. Greenhill also contended that the DOE had dismissed her complaint
on timeliness grounds improperly and in bad faith. The Court found that the evidence at trial
supported the conclusidhat Ms. Brayboy had breachtde contract, biuthat plaintiff's other
contentions lacked meritld. at 392. The Court awarded plaintiff $3,948 in damagé&Xaintiff
subsequently applied for $83,750 in attorneys’ fees pursuantié &BAd $1,793.3@staxable
costspursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1920 orthe alternative, as a reasonable litigation expense
pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A). On November 8, 2010, the Court heard oral argument on
plaintsiﬁ’s application Transcriptof EAJA Hearing (docket entry 140, Nov. 30, 2010) (“EAJA
Tr.”).

I. Plaintiff Meets the Criteria for an EAJA Award of Attorneys’ Feesand Expenses

In order toawardattorneys’ fees pursuant to EAJA the Court must tivad (1) Ms.
Greenhillwas a prevailing party; (2) t@overnment’s position was not “substantially justified”
(3) there are no special circumstances wWaaild make an award unjust; and (4) the fee
applicationwas submitted within 30 days of final judgment in the actionwaasisupported by
an itemized statemenf8 U.S.C. 88 2412(())(A)-(B); INS v.Jean 496 U.S. 154, 158 (1990).

3 After the EAJA Hearing, Defense counsel moved for leave to file a correction of
inadvertent misstatements (docket entry 141, Dec. 6, 2010). Defendant’s motion for leave
which was unopposed, GRANTED.



The parties agree that Ms. Greenhill is a prevailing party and thEtAJy application
was timely. The Government contends, however, thailéintiff has not “incurred” attorneys’
feesor expensewithin the meaning oEAJA,; (2) the Government’s position as substantially
justified; and(3) special circumstances ma&e awardn this case unjust. The Court concludes
thatplaintiff has incurrecttorneys’ feeand expensesnd defendant hdailed to show that its
position was substantlgljustified orthat“special circumstances” malka awardinjust.

A. Plaintiff IncurredFeesand Expenses for Purposes of BAJ

Defendanfirst argwed thatplaintiff had not incurredees andgexpenses becauske had
not signeda retainer agreemewtth her attorneys After plaintiff proffered a signed retainer
agreement (docket entry 1-29 Sept. 28, 2010), defendant argtieat the retainer agreement
only obligated plaintiff to pay her attorneys $1,000, dmelthereforeould nothave “incurred”
more than $1,00M attorneys’ fees for purposes of EAJA. Defendant’'s Response to Plaintiff's
Notice of Filing Signed Retainer Agreement4 (docket entry 130-1, Oct. 7, 2010).

An award of attorneys’ fees under EAis “not necessarily contingent upon an
obligation to pay counsel,” and may berardedwvhen attorneys are workimyo bono Ed A.
Wilson, Incv. Gen. Servs. Adminl26 F.3d 1406, 1409 (Fed. Cir. 199Rpdriguez v. Taylor
569 F.2d 1231, 1245 (3d Cir. 1977 this case laintiff entered intaretainer agreement that
fairly read,obligated her to pagttorneys’ fees and expenses. 8ae necessarily thus
“incurred” attorneys’ feeand expense$ Even without a signed retainer agreemt,deci®on
of the Federal Circuit ilVilsonmakes clear thaheexistence of an attornegfient relationship,
whichin this cases not disputedis sufficient to demonstrate that plaintiff has incurfees and
expensesWilson 126 F.3d at 1410. The Governmidas conceded as mudbdefendant’s Sur-
Reply to Plaintiff's Petition for Attorneys’ Fees at 4 (docket entry 127-1, 3e010) (Def.’s
Sur?) (“We recognize that, in one way or another, Ms. Greenhill has likely oldid¢pteself to
pay some fees toer attorneys.”) The Court concludes that becalde. Greenhillentered into
an agreemenwith counseto pay fees and expenses and akscause she was clearlyan
attorneyelient relationship witther counsel, shieas “incurred attorneys’ feesvithin the
meaning of EAJA.

* Defendantargues that plaintiff only incurred $1,000 in attorneys’ fees because the
agreement only obligated plaintiff to pay an initial $1,000 retaiBeePhillips v. Gen. Servs.
Admin, 924 F.2d 1577, 1583 (Fed. Cir. 1991). The Court disagrees with deferrdading of
the retainer agreement, which specifically fixed both her lawyers’ hoatedg and a retainer
amount. Signed Retainer Agreement at 1. Defendant’s “contention [also] ignohedding of
Phillips that a plaintiff ‘incurs’ fees undé&tAJA so long as there is ‘an express or implied
agreement that the fee award will be paid over to the legal representativit&d Partition
Systems, Inc. v. United Stat@s Fed. Cl. 42, 54 (2010) (quotirdillips, 924 F.2d at 1583).
There is no doubt in this case that Ms. Greenhill is obligated to pay over to her atamgey
award of attorneys’ fees and expenses she may receive pursuant to EAJA.



B. The Government’s Position Was Not Substantially Justified

Defendant next contends that the Government’s position was substantiallggustifi
Because the parties concede that plaintiff is a prevailing party, the besienith the
Government to show that ip®sition was substantially justified, that is, “justified to a degree that
could satisfy a reasonable persoRierce v. Underwoad487 U.S. 552, 565 (1988ee also
Scarborougktv. Principi, 541 U.S. 401, 414 (2004)ibas, Ltd. v. United State814 F.3d 1362,
1365 (Fed Cir. 2003). To meet this burden, the Government’s position must have a reasonable
basis in law and in factPierce 487 U.S. at 565

Plaintiff asserdthat Ms. Brayboy’s conduct breached the contract becausmgsba
false andhegative employment reference in violation of parag@{plof the settlement
agreement. P& Mot. at2-3. Plaintiff further notes that the Governmanitially defended Ms.
Brayboy’s actions on the ground ttzat employment reference aadackground inquirwere
substantively different inquirieand arguedhat he Government was permitted under paragraph
11 of the settlement agreement to conduseecurity, suitability,or background inquiry”
relating toMs. Greenhill The Government contendédthtMs. Brayboy’s statementid not
breach the contract because there maden response to questions posed dusagh &
inquiry. Howeverthe evidence at trial failed support theargumenthatthere was a sharp
distinction between a background inquiry amdemployment reference. Theregftee
Governmenthangedts theory andargued that employment references oguuor toa decision
on whether to make a tentatigéfer while background inquiesoccur after a tentative offer has
beenmade Defendant’s Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law(dbdiet entry
90, Dec. 10, 2009%kee alsd&EAJA Tr. at 41(*[W]hen Ms [Brayboy] responded to DOJ's inquiry
regarding Ms. Greenhill, she was responding to a security[,] suitability or ackgdreport. It
was our position based on language of theesatht agreement that a securitg]tability or
background report was excluded from the definition of employment records . . .t€n@ta of
defendant’s counsel)n responsegdefendant again contentitgatMs. Braboys statements were
in response to a background inquanyd werethereforepermitted by paragraph 11 of the
contract Def.’s Opp.at 17#18; Def.’s Sur. &4 9-10.

The Government has failed to meet its burden to sti@witsposition was sultmntially
justified. The witnesseat trial—including the Government’s own witnesses—undermined the
sharpdistinction theGovernment attempted to draw betm employment references and
background inquiriesgs those terms were used in the settlement agree@esenhill 92 Fed.

Cl. at 394-95. In addition, the Court found that Ms. Brayboy’s actions not only breached the
contract butalsoviolated the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealildig.at 396. The
Government does not explain how its continued adherence dsthrection itsought to draw

(but failed to prove at triallvas substantially justified, to say nothingcohsistentvith its
obligations undetheimplied covenant of good faith and fair dealinigl.

Whentestimonypresented at triddy the Government’s own witnessamtradics the
Government’s contentions, courts have not hesitated to find that the Government’s pastion
not substantially justified PCI/RClv. UnitedStates37 Fed. CI. 785, 790 (1997) (concluding
thatthe sheer weight of the evideragainst the Government’s contention showedttieat
Government was unreasonable in continuing to pursue that conjes@eralsol chemkouy.
Mukasey 517 F.3d 506, 510 (7th Cir. 2008) (finding thdten theGovernment argued a



position that was contrary to the evidence, its position was not substantiaflggsGutz v.

United States45 Fed. CI. 291, 302 (1999) (finding that the Government’s position was not
substantially justified when Wwas contradicted bthe language of a settlement agreemeint).

this casethetestimony at triatid not support—n fact, largelycontradicted—defendant’sheory
thatMs. Brayboy’'s comments were made in responseltackground inquiryather than a

request foan employment referencas the parties to the settlement agreement understood those
terms

It is not disputed that the Government’s position was substantially justified on those
issueson whichit prevailed: namely, thpurported existence of documents in Ms. Greenhill’'s
personnel file regardinthe alleged denial & within-grade increase and thententiornthat the
DOE EEOoffice dismissed her complaint indhdaith. The question thus becomekether the
Government’s position overall wasibstantiallyjustified. Manno v. United State48 Fed. CI.
587, 590 (2001) (noting that the cotekamines the entirety of the Governmisrtonduct and
makes a single foing as to whether the Government's position was substantially jusjified.”

When the Government takes some positions that are substantially justified antia&ome t
are nof courts have askedhetherthe latterwere “sufficiently dramatic in impact” tustify an
award of feesPrecision Pine & Timber, Inc. v. United Stat88 Fed. Cl. 544, 551-53 (2008);
Loomis v. United Stateg4 Fed. Cl. 350, 355 (2006Whether Ms. Brayboy breached the
contract in providing derogatory and false information in response to an inquiryvfsom
Greenhill’sprospective employer was the central issue at trial. The Government's failake
a substantially justified position on that issue was sufficiently dramaiiggacton the course
of the litigationto warrant an award of fees and expenses under EAJA.

C. Special Circumstances Do Not Make an EAJA Award Unjust.

When otherwise warranted, awards pursuant to EAJA shouttheunless the
defendant can show theaiee special circumstancesking an award of attorneys’ fees and
expensesinjust. 28 U.S.C. 8§ 2412(d)(A); see Brewer v. Am. Battle Monuments Comi@l4
F.2d 1564, 1569 (Fed. Cir. 1987) (stating that defendant has the burden of ppmarad
circumstances making an award wtju Defendant contends that two sisgecial
circumstances exist in this case. First, defendant contends that plaintifestly responded to
a question on th8F85P formshesubmittedas part oher application for a position at DOJ.
According to defendant, this entire litigation would have been avoided if plaintiff hazttgrr
completed tatform. Thus, the Government argues, awarditagntiff attorneysfeesand
expensesor litigating this casevould be unjust. Def.’s Opp. at 7. Second, defendant contends
thatthe conduct of plaintiff's counseleéd to significant delays” to the extahtat awarding
plaintiff feeswould be unjust. Def.’s Opp. at¥ (detailing theconduct of plaintiff's counsel
that resulted in multipldelays diring discovery) Although there is some force to each
contention, the Court concludes that neither (nor both taken togsitioev anyspecial
circumstance that would make an awaraibdrneysfees and expensesjust.



1. Plaintiff's Error in Completing tt Form SF85PDoes Not Preclude an
Award

Defendant firste-asserts an argument it maatetrial, namely, thaplaintiff's incorrect
answer on a DOJ questionnaire requiresplantiff recover nothing. Specificallplaintiff
respondedno” to a question asking whether she had ever left a job by mutual agreement after
allegations of unsatisfactory performance. .BeéDpp.at7. Defendant contends that if plaintiff
had answered #t question truthfully, DOJ would not have cacatedMs. Brayboy,no breach
would have taken plagand this litigaon wouldthereforenot haveoccurred Id. Defendant
arguedt would be unjust to award feasnd expensdsecaus@laintiff's incorrect answecaused
this litigation

Courts look to equitable principles suafithe doctrine of “unclean hands” in
determining whether there are special circumstances that would make an EAJAgusitd u
Air Transp. Ass’n of Can. v. Fed. Aviation Admitb6 F.3d 1329, 1333 (D.C. Cir. 1998ge
also Oguachuba v. INS06 F.2d 93, 98 (2d Cir. 1983hierpreting EAJA to direct courto
apply traditional equitable principles” when determining whether an award woulajuos).

Using these equitable principles, EAJA awards have been found unjust ywhaemtié

purposéully takesadvantage ofjovernment miscondueind subsequently challenges that same
misconduct.Oguachuba706 F.2d at 99 (awarding plaintiff attorneys’ fees would be inequitable
when the litigation resulted from plaintiff's own purposeful repeated violatiolagf United

States Dep’t of Labor v. Rapid Robert’s, Ink30 F.3d 345, 349 (8th Cir. 1997) (awarding
attorneys’ fees would be unjust when plaintiff successfully overturned a t@guiae on
procedural grounds but knowingly violated the governingitat

Ms. Greenhill g¢stified at trial that she answered “rto"the question on the SF-85P form
because she believétk informatiorwas protected from disclosuog the settlement agreement.
Greenhill 92 Fed. Cl. at 389Regardlessf whetherplaintiff's belief wascorrect,the Court
does not regard thevidenceas sufficient to permit a finding that plaintifftended to
purposefully mislead or decei@OJ. Without evidence of purposeful decetaintiff's error
does not render an EAJA award unjust.

2. The Conduct of Plaintiff's Counsel Does Not Preclude an Award

Defendant’s second argument is that Mr. Brown’s conduct before, darnidgfter trial
makes an award of fees and expenses unjust. Specifically, defendant argolestiféis
counsel’s “blatant disregard for this Court’s rules and orders” caused sighdeays, which
prolonged the litigation Def’s Opp. & 15.

Improper conduct by an attornenay resultn denial of EAJA fees when the attorney’s
conduct creates the nefmt the litigation for which he is seeking paymeltebb v. Astrues25
F. Supp. 2d 1329, 1334 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 6, 2007) (denying attorfieegsbecause plaintiff's
counsel failed to raise an issue before an administrative law judge that ultinestdkd in
litigation for whichthe attorney sought fees\yimpy v. Barnhart350 F. Supp. 2d 1031, 1036
(N.D. Ga. Aug. 31, 2004) (denying attorney’s fees when plaintiff's attorneyessfully
obtained a remani consider an expert opinion, but attorney’siavegligence in failing to



timely discloseexpert’sopinion resulted in the remand). In other words, an attorney cannot
receive fees when th@se was only in court due to the attorney’s own improper conduct.

Plaintiff should not be denied award of attorney’s fees because, although causing
inconvenience and delaylr. Brown’s conductwas not the cause tfis litigation. Additiondly,
defendant has not showtmatMr. Brown’s conduct so unreasonably and unduly proticittis
litigation as towarrant areduction inEAJA feespursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(C).

II. Plaintiff's Requested Attorneys’ FeesMust Be Reduced

Analyzing a request for aawardof attorneys’ fees pursuant to EAJA inclu@esvo-step
process. First, the Court multigéthe hours the attornegasonably devoted to the cdsean
appropriate hourly rate. The Court must exclude hoursabinot reasonably expended
because theyere“excessive, redundant, or otherwise unnecessatyensley 461 U.S. at 433-
34; see alsdHubbard v. United Stated80 F.3d 1327, 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2007) (“Although
[Hensley involved the fee-shifting provision of the Civil Rights Act, we see no reason why the
... principles there announced should not be equally applicable to the paraileftieg-
provision of[EAJA].”). Second, the Court must adjust the fee award to ensure it is reasonable,
especially in light of the results obtained by counst#nsley 461 U.S. at 434. In this case, the
Courthasconcludedhata number of hours logged by plaintiff's counaglre not reasonably
expended. The Court hakso determined thalhe otherwise allowable feeshould be reducelly
60% to reflect plaintiff's limitedsuccess.

A. Plaintiff is Entitled to Reasonablattorneys’ Fees

1. Mr. Brown’s Hours

Plaintiff's initial EAJA application included billing recordlsat showed Mr. Brown
devoted 321.2 houts prosecuting plaintiff's caseM.’s Mot. at Attachment 2Mr. Brown'’s
hours were subsequently amended to include an additional 59.4atioimstable tovork on the
EAJA application, for a total of 380.6 hours. Plaintiff's Case on Nominal Damagdd@tket
entry 136-1, Nov. 15, 2010). Plaintiff proposes a ftercent reduction to simplify the review

> Mr. Brown'’s failure to comply with court orders, failure to cooperate witk o
counsel, and repeatedbotions for extensions of time are not without consequences. The Court
takes these into consideration when determining the degree to which certainttiegereust be
excluded because they relate to work that was unnecesSeeyinfralll.A.1. But the Court is
unwilling to conclude that Mr. Brown’s conduct in this case was so egregiowsthatvard of
feeswould be unjust.

® Furthermore, the language of counsel’s bills or time entries must beispecifigh for
the Court to determine whether thexé spent on a particular activity was reasonalli@porano
Iron & Metal Co. v. United State825 F.2d 403, 404 (Fed. Cir. 1987). When counsel’s time
records are not adequately detailed, the hours inadequately documented should bé. exclude
Role Models Am., Inc. v. Brown|e&53 F.3d 962, 971 (D.C. Cir. 2004ge also Hensley v.
Eckerhart 461 U.S. 424, 433 (1983).



process,” Pl.’s Mot. at 5, whicletendanendorsess a minimum reductionDef.’s Opp. at 35
n.24. Upon review ofr. Brown’s timeentries the Court concludes that a reduction of
substantially more than ten pent isrequired.

First, defendant argues that the Court should exclude all time billed from J&iuary
2009 to July 1, 2009 because plaintiff “unduly and unreasonably” delayed disc®edtis
Opp. at 9-12, 35. Without plaintiff's numerous motions for extension of tiefendant argues
discovery would have been completgdJanuary 30, 2009, so any hours workédr thatdate
to the actual end of discovery—July 1, 2009—should be excluded as unreasonable. Def.’s Sur.
at 13. This would result in reducing Mr. Brown’s hours by 6@eDef.’s Opp. at 35.

Although defendant properly highlights trepeated delaysf plaintiff's counsel, the
Court declines tonake such a wholesale reduction. Some of the activity that occurred after
January 30, 2009 would have occurred in the normal course of discovery regardless of whether
there had beedelays. Plaintiff should be allowed to claim time spent on discovery activities
such as taking depositions and completingwers tanterrogatories, even if tiseactivities
were delayed due to counsel’s needeitiensions of time. The Court will, howevegclude 41
hours that were billed as a direct result of plaintiffedays’

Similarly, the Courtoncludes that the houpdlled due to the Cous having wice
orderedcounsel foplaintiff to file a statemergxplainingplaintiff’'s theory of damagesiust be
excluded Had counsetomplied with Rile 2§a)(1)(A)(iii) of the Rules of the Court of Federal
Claims ("RCFC")and properlyset forthher theory of damgesat an early stagéhesehours
would not have beenecessary Hours billed fothefailure of plaintiff's counsel to comply with
court rules are necessarfipurs that are “excessive, redundant, and otherwise unnecéssary
The Court has identified 18.3 hotinsthis category that will be excludédHensley 461 U.S. at
434.

In addition, the Court musixclude time that is excessivelensely 461 U.S. at 434ee
alsoAltergottv. Modern Collection Techniques, In864 F. Supp. 778, 781 (N.D. Ill. 1994). In
October and November 2008, Mr. Brown billed 3.6 houggréparinga proposegrotective

" This includes: 0.8 hour spent filing motions for extension of time through January and
February 2009 that were requested due to plaintiff's own delay; 0.8 hour billed between
February 13 and 20, 2009, for the filing of a joint status report, which counsel for defendant
observes he had to file unilaterally after which the Court ordered plamtéspond (docket
entry 32, Feb. 17, 2009); 0.8 hour billed between March 13 and 19, 2009, for the filing of a joint
status report, which defendant’s counsel teafile unilaterally after which the Court ordered
plaintiff to respond (docket entry 37, March 13, 2009); 0.2 hour billed to discussing a motion for
extension of time with defense counsel on March 30, 2009; and 1.5 hours billed in April 2009 to
a joint satus report and a status conference during which the Court threatened dismissal of
plaintiff’'s action for failure to prosecute (docket entry 45, April 17, 2009).

® The hours excluded as unnecessary are 2.3 hours on August 24, 2009, 6.9 hours on
August 26, 2009, 0.8 hour on September 1, 2009, 3.7 hours on September 2, 2009, and 4.6 hours
on September 3, 2009.



order that was ultimately written by defendant’s couRs€he Courwill include half of those
hours. In addition, between November 17, 2009 and January 26, 2010, Mr. Brown billed 37.7
hours topreparinghis closingargumentwhich lasted less than an ho®eeDef.’'s Opp. at 34-

35 (observing that Ms. Browadsobilled 10.75 hours to preparation of plaintiff's closing
argumenj. Considering that trial lastezhly two and a half days and that plaintiff failed to

justify the amount of time billed to this activjthe Court will permifeesbased on ten houos

Mr. Brown’s timepreparinghe closingstatement

BetweenAugust 200%andJanuary 2010, Mr. Brown billed 10.2 hours to meetings with
his associatd_isa Brown, but only the August 25 and 30 meetiagpeain Ms. Brown'’s billing
records. Time spent in raetings that do not appear in both attorneys’ billing recarels
rightfully excluded. Role Models353 F.3d at 972. Theo meetings that appear in both
attorneys’ records are lumped together with other activities, and the Condlike to determine
the reasonableness of the amount of time spent orspactiicactivity. Seed. at 971.
Therefore, th&€ourt excluded.0.2 hours ofime Mr. Brown billed formeetingghat do not
correspondingly appear in Ms. Brown’s time entries.

Finally, the Court excludes 20.3 hours $ovariety ofother reasons. The Courtobxdes
4.7 hours fotasksthat could have beeatcomplishedy anon-attorney™ Id. at972. The
Court excludes 6.5 hours because tieyebilled to activities not sufficiently welllescribed to
determinethe time’sreasonableness Hensley 461 U.S. at 433RoleModels 353 F.3cat971.
The Court will exclude 0.7 hour billed to reviewing defendant’s discovery requests on
Decembe®, 2008 because the requestsre not served until December 11 (docket entry 27,
Dec. 12, 2008). Mr. Brown billed 4.6 hours for taking Julie Jackson’s deposition on May 27,
2009, but that deposition was taken on June 2, 2009. Def.’s Opp. at 35 n.28éhdurs are
excluded. In addition, on June 23 and 24, 2009, counspldintiff billed 3.8 hours in a block
billing entry devoted tpreparing forand taking the deposition of MBettieMorton. Counsel
then lisedeach activity separately for a totalasf additional 3.8 hours. Because these hours
relate tothe same work for the same deponent and equal amafuntse, the Court will only
include the 3.8 hoursf Mr. Brown’s timeonce.

Plaintiff is entitledto recoverfees reasonably expendeditigating plaintiff's EAJA
application. Jean 496 U.S. at 1685chuenemeyer v. United Statés6 F.2d 329, 333 (FedirC

® In his October 22, 2008 time entry, Mr. Brown writes that he reviewed defendant’s
“proposed Protective Order.” Pl.’s Mot., Attachment 2 at 2.

19 This includes 2.2 hours billed to organizing files on August 14, 2008, 0.5 hour billed to
filing a notice of appearance on September 17, 2008, and 2.0 hours billed for obtaining a copy of
the trial transcript on December 11, 2009.

1 The following hours are excluded because the descriptions lack specificity: 1s7 hour
billed to “develop strategy” on August 27, 2008; 2.3 hours billed to meeting with witness
Kilpatrick on August 28, 2009; 1.4 hours billed to “[d]igest Daria Stec deposition” on
Septembed, 2009; 0.7 hour billed for “[r]lesearch decision on cases” on January 6, 2010; 0.4
hour on April 22, 2010 for “[o]pening regarding redactions.”

10



1985). Considerinthatboth parties made numerous filings conteséingrgenumber ofissues,
which prompted the Court to order a hearing on plaintiff's application, the 59.4 hours Mn Bro
billed to litigatingplaintiff's EAJA applicationare reasonablend the Court will therefore not
reduce them as excessive, redundant, or otherwise unnecestiaradding the hourr.

Brown spent on the EAJA application andakingthenecessary subtractiofs hours the Court
has excludedhehousrecoverable due to work tyr. Brown are289.9*2

2. Lisa Brown’s Hours

Ms. LisaBrown billed 102.3 hours for work on plaintiff's case, Pl.’'s Mat Attachment
3, with an additional 4.5 hours spent on the EAJA application for a total of 106.8 hours.
Plairtiff's Case on Nominal Damages at 1 (docket entry-2380ov. 15, 2010) Defendant
contends that the description of as much as 72.3 hours lack sufficient detail andragiiss
Brown’s hours should be reduced by 50%. Def.’s Opp. at 35. PlaiotitfedeshatMs.
Brown’s billing recordsrelated to researching unspecified issues are inadequate asdmffer
reduce thénours billedfor such researchy 20%. Pl.’s Reply at 14The Courthas also
concluded that it museduceMs. Brown’s hourdased on time entries that are inadequately
detailed, duplicative, and excessive

Several of Ms. Brown'éme records—totaling 8.25 hours4ack enough specificity for
the Court to determine whether those hours were reasoegidynded SeeHensley 461U.S. at
433;Role Models353 F.3d at 972. These hours are thus exclitiédiany of Ms. Brown’s
entries also appear excessive based oddkeriptions she has provided. From October 2009 to
January 2010, Ms. Brown billed 39.6urs to researching and “dijag the] post trial brief.”
Without more information, the Court cannot determine whether this time was relgsspent,
and thereforevill limit the time billedby Ms. Brownfor work on plaintiff's postirial brief to 15
hours. Also, Ms. Brown billed 10.75 hours to preparatiopla@intiff's closing statemerit'
Defendant contests this chargesasessiven view of the fact thathe closing statement lasted
less than one hour. Def.’s Opp. at 34-35. The Court reddseBrown’shours to 3.5, which
werereasonably devoted to work on plaintiff's closing statement. Finally, onrS8ketéd and 7,
2009, Ms. Brown billed 5.3 hours foeviewingthe transcript of Julie Jackson’s deposition and
drafting questions for Ms. Jacksonlgect examination. Bfendant contendthat the time

12 Mr. Brown’s billing records state he worked on plaintiff's case for 321.20 hours, but
8.3 of these hours werested as “No Charge.” Pl.’s Mot. at Attachment 2 (capitalization altered).
This left Mr. Brown with 312.9 hours, but 59.4 hours must be added for the time spent on
plaintiff's EAJA application. After the Court excludes 82.5 hours for the reasted iirs
[1l.A.1, the total is 289.8 hours. (372.3 - 82.4 = 289.9).

13 The hours excluded for inadequate details are: 3.5 hours billed on August 25, 2009 for
“research” and a meeting with Mr. Brown; 2.5 hours billed for “researchedsissgarding
Greenhill cae” on August 26, 2009; and 2.25 hours billed on August 30, 2009 for a meeting to
“strategize about hearing for Greenhill case.” Pl.’s Mot. at Attachment 3.

' This time must also be reduced as duplicative because Mr. Brown billed 37.7 hours for
the sameactivity. See Role Model853 F.3d at 972.

11



devoted to these activitiés excessive given thds. Jackson’slirectexaminatiorasted less
than 30 minutes. Def.’s Opp. at 35. Plaintiff offers no justification for the expendit6rd
hours preparing Ms. Jacksonseatt examination The Court has concluded thlaé time billed
by Ms. Brown forpreparing Ms. Jackson'’s direct examinatebrould be reduced to 2.7 hours.

After the Court’s reductionfer excessiveime and inadequately detailed billing records,
the receerable hours due to work by Ms. Broare64.2°

B. Plaintiff is Not Entitled to Exceed the Statutory Hourly Rate Cap for Specialized
Expertiseof Counsel, BuBhe is Entitled ta Cost of Living Adjustment
(“COLA")

1. Plaintiff Has Not DemonstratedSpecialFactor That Would Justify
Exceeding the Statutokyourly RateCap

In her request for attorneys’ fees, plaintiff asks the Court to awarddeeatean hourly
ratefor Mr. Brownthat exceedthe statutory limit® First, plaintiff claimsthat fees should be
awarded aan enhancetourly ratebecause there weeelimitednumber of attorneys qualified to
handle her case. Pl.’s Mot. at $econd, plaintiff seeks an enhancement because this matter was
litigated in court “under more stringeand exacting process than are utilized in the normal
administrative proceeding for which EAJA fees are most often awardiéd.The Court
concludes that plaintiff has not established a basiarf@wardbased on an hourly ratieat
exceedthe statutoy cap

EAJA limits the hourly rate at which attorneys can be reimbursed to $125 “unless the
court determines that . . . a special factor, such as the limited availabilitpldfegl attorneys
for the proceedings involved, justifies a higher fee.” 28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(A). The ®uprem
Court has interpretedithprovision to require attorneys to have “some distinctive knowledge or
specialized skill . . . as opposed to an extraordinary level of the generatliakn@vliedge and
ability useful in all litgation.” Pierce 487 U.Sat 572. Specifically, expertise in a specialty
such as patent law or “knowledge of foreign law or language” would be theftgpewmstance
justifying a higher hourly rateld. at 572. InPierce the Court rejected as spddectors“the
novelty and difficulty of the issues,” “the work and ability of counsahd the‘results
obtained.” Phillips v. Gen. Servs. Admj@24 F.2d 1577, 1584 (Fed. Cir. 1991) (cititigrce
487 U.S. at 571-73).

This was a breach of contract cadé specialized knowledge or skill beyond what is
generally required to practice lawstate or federal countgasneeded to litigate the issuels
defendant correctly notes, this case was decided on general learafipontract law, ndederal
EEO law. Def.’s Opp. at 27. Any expertise in EEO law was tangential tssiles litigatedn

1> The Court excluded 42.6 of Ms. Brown’s hours. (106.8 - 42.6 = 64.2).

18 paintiff alsoclaimscounsel’'s hourly rates should exceed the statutory $ietiforth in
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(A) because the Court should apply a cost of living adjustment. Pl.’s
Mot. at 1. Because the statute providesaf@OLA separate from fee enhancements, this
argumenwill be dealt with inSection Ill.B.2,infra.

12



this ase See JGB Enter v. United State83 Fed. CI. 20, 32-33 (2008) (knowledge of contract
law does not qualify as a factor justifying a rater@ase). Even if some specialized skills were
needed to navigate the laelating toafederalEEO settlement agreement, knowledge of a
complex statutory and regulatory framework is not enough to qualify as al$petwa

justifying a higher hourly rat¥. Seeln re Sealed Case 00-51,1%64 F.3d 233, 235-36 (D.C.

Cir. 2001) (denying an enhancement because knowledge of federal election law wasaunidla
circumstance)F.J. Vollmer Co. v. Magayi02 F.3d 591, 598 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (notihat
lawyers pacticing administrative law often develop an expertise in a particular redulat
industry, “[b]ut they usually gain this expertise from experience, not frorspbealized

training justifying fee enhancementQhynoweth. Sullivan 920 F.2d 648, 650 (10th Cir. 1990)
(finding no special factor in a case involving Social Security benefit law be@apractitioner
should be able to grasp the field even though the area “involves a complex statutory and
regulatory framework”).Neitherknowledge otontractlaw nor knowledge diederalEEO law
justifiesan enhancement of the statutory ratthis case

Plaintiff further argues that Mr. Brown is entitled toeavhanced hourly rateecause
there was a “need to litigate this matter in a court under more stringent andgpaatesses
than are utilized in the normal administrative proceedings.” Pl.’s Mot. ahé sfatute
specifically contemplates awardiagiorneys fees forcivil actions sothe fact that this case was
litigated in court rather than in an administrative fordoes not justify a higher rate. 28 U.S.C.
8 2412(d)(1)(A) (fees awarded for civil actions); 28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(G) (defimialg f
judgment in § 2412(das “a judgment that is final and not appealableg¢alsoln re Sealed
Case 00-5116254 F.3d at 237 (declining to enhance the statutory rate because plairgdfs
attorneys who had experience in federal litigation). Because no speciaidguesentn this
casethat would justify exceeding the hourly rate set by EAJA, the Gmuntludes that there is
no basis for awardinglaintiff a fee enhancement

2. Plaintiff is Entitled to a COLA

Plaintiff asks the Court to provide for a COLA. Pl.’'s Mait3. To receive a COLA, the
plaintiff does not need to do any “more than request such an adjustment and poaseutpen
which the adjustment should be calculatdt Cal. Marine, 43 Fed. Clat 733 (1999);)GB

7 At oral argument, plaintiff attempted to analogize the fizaof federal personnel law
to learning a foreign law. EAJA Tr. at 20 @i suggesting that Federal personnel law is like a
foreign law.”) (statement of plaintiff's counselYhis argument, if adopted, would cause the
exception to swallow the rule bmese mastering any complex statutory and regulatory
framework could be analogized to learning foreign law, and courts have rouéjesied
knowledge of such frameworks as a basis for enhancing the hourly rate.

18 Defendant objects to awarding plaintifE®LA, arguing that plaintiff failed to present
a basis for calculating the adjustment in her filings in support of her EAJA applic®ef.’s
Opp. at 31-32. This argument fails to consider both the purpose of EAJA and the famtittsat ¢
have freely taken judicial notice of relevant, readilrailable data when plaintiffs have failed to
supply courts with the relevant informatio€al. Marine Cleaning, Inc. v. United Statd8 Fed.
Cl. 724, 734 (1999) (taking judicial notice of CBldata when platiff failed to provide such
data to the courtgee alsdkunz Constr. Co. v. United Statd$ CI. Ct. 431, 438 (1989).

13



Enters, 83 Fed. Cl. at 33. Except in unusual circumstances, a COLA should be freely given to
plaintiffs applying for attorneys’ fees under EAJBaker v. Bowen839 F.2d 1075, 1084 (5th

Cir. 1988);see also Payne v. Sulliva@77 F.2d 900, 903 n.2 (4th Cir. 1992) (noting thahyn

circuits consider the COLAessatially perfunctory)) (citation omitted) By providing in the

statute fora COLA, Congress intended that such an adjustment be seriously considered in EAJA
applications.Baker, 839 F.2d at 1084. In view of the fakat he purpose of EAJA is to remove
financial barriers to challenging wrongful government action, it would underthe purpose of

the statute to deny plaintiff's request for a COLRayne 977 F.2d at 903 (citinBaker, 839

F.2d at 108)% see also JGB Enters33 Fed. Cl. at 33 n.14 (noting that courts have awarded a
COLA even when plaintiffs did not specifically request such an adjustment).

When calculatinga COLA, courts have routinely based adjustments on the consumer
price index for urban consumers (“CBT). CEMS Inc. v. United State$5 Fed. Cl. 473, 486
(2005). To determine a COLA, the Court multiplies the base EAJA rate of $125 by the CPI
for the month théime was billed. Id. This product is then divided by 155.7, the @PiR
March 1996 wheihe statutory cap was last amendédi; see also JGB Entser 83 Fed. Cl. at
33 n.15 (“March 1996 is the effective dafelme amended statutory cap.”) In cases that span
several years-such as this one—courts have oftlEatermineda relevant miepoint from which
to calculatethe COLA, rather than calculating a COLA based on each month in which the
attorney billed time.E.g., United Partition Sys95 Fed. Clat 58 GecSeis Helicopters, Inc. v.
United States79 Fed. CI. 74, 79 (2007)jon Raisins, Inc. v. United Statés/ Fed. CI. 505, 519
(2003);see also Chiu v. United Statéel8 F.2d 711, 722 n.10 (Fed. Cir. 1991) (“By holding that
a post-performance COLA may not be awarded, we do not mean to preclude the court from
adopting, in an appropriatase, a single migoint inflation adjustment factor applicable to
services performed before and after that-potht.”).

The parties have agreed that an appropriatepoidt for the services renderadthis
caseis September 2009, the month in whibk trial occurred SeeDefendant’s Response to the
Court’s November 8, 2010 Order at 2 (docket entry 134, Nov. 15, 2010) (“Def.’s Nov. 2010
Resp.”). Mr. Brown has represediMs. Greenhillin this casesince July 2008, approximately
28 monthsat the timeplaintiff's EAJA application was fully briefd which would also miee the
mid-point September 2009. Therefore, the hourly rate incorporating a COLA is set at $173.39
for Mr. Brown.?°

Defendant argues that Ms. Brown should not get a full COLA becausdlimgy rate
was$150 per hour, which is less than the statutory cap plus COLA. Def.’s Nov. 2010 Resp. at 4.
EAJA only authorizes an awaad the lower othe attorney’s billing rate or the statutory cap plus
a COLA. Carmichael v. United State30 Fed. Cl. 81, 86 (2006) (capping an attoradges at
$150 per hour when a COLA would have provided a higher hourly rate because $150 per hour
was the rate actually billediMS Fusion, Inc. v. United Staie&9 Fed. Cl. 593, 605 (1997)

9The CPIU for September 2009 is 215.969. Def.’s Nov. 2010 Resp. at 3 0REAB
OFLABOR STATISTICS, CONSUMERPRICE INDEX DETAILED REPORT, SEPTEMBER2009,available
at http://www.bls.gov/cpi/cpid0909.pdf.

20 (($125 x 215.969)/155.7 = $173.39).

14



(applying the discounted hourly rates plaintiff actually paid rather thamgher statutory cap
plus COLA). Therefore, rather than awarding Ms. Brown the higher rate prowidby f
applying the COLA to the statutory cap, she will be limited to the $150 per hoactstzdly
chargedn accordance witkhe retainer agreement.

C. Plaintiff's AwardMust BeReduced to Reflect Her Partial Success at Trial

After calculating the houneasonably expendedultiplied by an appropriate hourly rate,
the Court may adjust the feeardto ensurehe award is reasonablélensley 461 U.S. at 434.
Themost important factor in making this determination isdbgree of success obtaineyl
counsel.ld. “This factor is particularly crucial where a plaintiff is deemed ‘prevailevgh
though he succeeded on only some of his claims for relidf."When the plaintiff has only
partialy succeededhe Court musdfirst determine whether the successful claims were related to
or separate from the claims on which plaintiff did not prevail. Thenthe Court must
determine whether “plaintiff achieve[d] a level of success that makes the houral#dason
expended a satisfactory basis for making a fee avadd

In this case, plaintiff$reach of contraatlaims involved thesamesettlenent agreement
and the calculation of damages sustained by Ms. Greastallresult of the breach. Becatiss
“lawsuit cannot be viewed as a series of discrete claims,” the Court must “fothes on
significance of the overall relief obtained by the iplidi in relation to the hours reasainly
expended on the litigation.ld. at435. When a plaintiff is only partially successful, the Court
should reduce the attorneyses awarded to ensure they are reasonable in light of plaintiff's
partial success.ld. at436.

In determiningan appropriatadjustmentor partial success, tHéourt may consider the
ratio of successful claims to the total claims plairgd¥anced Dalles Irrigation Dist. v. United
States 91 Fed. CI. 689, 704 (201(@warding plantiff threesevenths of the fees requested when
plaintiff prevailed on three of its seven claims). But a winning claim raqyiremore attorney
time than a losing claimthereby justifying a higher awafd.Garrett, 2 F.3dat 1146. Although
informative thesesorts of ratiogre not determinative. The guiding principle is that any
reduction should result in an award “that is reasonable in relation to the resultabtaine
Hensley 461 U.Sat 440.

Defendant argues that out of six major issuesal{ piaintiff only prevailed on one.
Def.’s Opp. at 23-24. Defendant further contenlhat plaintiffreceived less than three percent
of the damages she sought in her goat-brief, and concludes that the fees sought should be
reduced by no less than 80%. DeOpp at 26. In responselgintiff argues that there is mer
serule requiringthatthe amount of a judgment be proportional to the amount of fees awarded,

L In Garrettthe Government argued that plaintiff was only successful on one of its six
claims and should, therefore, only receive a fee award for one-sixth the rdcarastant. Cmty.
Heating & Plumbing Co. \Garrett, 2 F.3d 1143, 1146 (Fed. Cir. 1993). Althougihyo
successful on one claim, the Federal Circuit awarded plaintiff 30% ofdbedquested because
30% of the attorneys’ time was devoted to prosecuting the one successfulldlaim.

15



but fails tooffer anyreason whyheshould receivédull reimbursement foattorney’ fees when
she was only partially successful at trial.’"sPReply at 3.

Plaintiff's requested fees must beduced, but not to the extent that defendages In
resolving plaintiff’'s claims, the Court did find that tB®vernment breached its agneent with
plaintiff, which entitled plaintiff tarecover damagesaused by the breaclGreenhill 92 Fed.
Cl. at 396, 401. Plaintiff was not successful on her other breach clairres. 397.
Furthermore, plaintifivas onlypartialy successful on thissue of damages becawstewas
awarded$3,948rather tharwhat she sought, $135,315 plus interest and reinstatéaiesit old
position. Plaintiff's Theory of Damages at 4 (docket entry 72, Sept. 3).2B0#Intiff did,
however prevail at trial orthe central issue

Defendanestimateshatthe questionwhether Ms. Brayboy’s comments breached the
settlement agreemeatcounted for 3@5% ofthetrial time. Def’s Opp at 35 While
acknowledging that fee adjustments are not strictly mathemeéiallationsHensley 461 U.S.
at 435 n.11, defendant notes that approximately 36% of the transcript pages wetedl&alica
testimony on issuasn which plaintiff prevailed and approximately 26% of the exhibits at trial
were “substantially related” togges on which plaintiff prevailed. Def.’s Mot. at 25. Although
not determinative, these factors buttress the Court’s conclusion that approx@étedf the
allowable hoursvere spenlitigating issues on which plaintiff ultimately prevailedhd Court
thereforeconcludes thathe EAJA fee award to whidids. Greenhill would otherwise be entitled
should be reducelly 60% .2

The Government argues that the Federal Circuit hetubbbardthat any award of
attorneys’ fees cannot be grossly disproportionate to the actual damages obtaftisdDppeat
23. In Hubbard the Federal Circuit reversed an awaf@ttorneys’ fees that was 275 times
greaterthan the damages recovered becdlsdial court did noiadequately explain why the fee
awardwas reasonable in light of plaintiff's limitexliccess Hubbard 480 F.3d at 13330n
remand le trial courawarded attorneys’ fees $68,797.31, an amount 172 times the $400 in
damages plairffirecovered Hubbard v. United State80 Fed. Cl. 282, 285-86 (2008). That
awardwasupheld by the Federal Circuitlubbard v. United State815 F. App’x 307 (Fed. Cir.
2009).

Although plaintiff's fee award igreaterthanthedamages she was awardsdrial, it is
not sogreatin reference tter success at trial as to make it unreasondftite. Government

mounted a vigorous, determined, and unrelenting defense throughout the underlying action.

the face of the Government’s demaagtd strategy of litigating every issue to the fullest,
plaintiff's counsel conducted discovepresented plaintiff’'s case and defended it from attack
duringa two-day trial,preparedoostirial briefs,presented plaintiff’€losing argument, and

2 The fees attributable to preparing the EAJA application will ésceduced by 60%.
See Filtration Dev. Co. v. United Staté8 Fed. Cl. 612, 627 (2005) (reducing the total fees
including those attributable to the EAJA application by 4Ba)di Bros. Constructors v. United
States 52 Fed. Cl. 78, 84-85 (reducing miaif's total fee request including fees attributable to
the EAJA application by 33.3%IKMS Fusion39 Fed. Cl. at 603 (reducing fees attributable to
the EAJA application by same percentage, 60%, thgupiggnent fees were reduced).

16



litigatedthis hotly-contestegetition for attorneysfees An awardof fees that is seven times the
amount of damagesppeas to this Court to beeasonable under the circumstancethisf case.

See Grant v. Bethlehem Steel Cp87.3 F.2d 96, 101-02 (2d Cir. 1992) (finding an award of
attorneys’ feesf $512,590.02 to be reasonable when plaintiff recovered $6@k0nages

Cowan v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am35 F.2d 522, 525 (“Reducing the ‘lodestar’ fee from
$54,012.76 to $20,000 simply because plaintiff was unsuccessful in proving damages amounts to
a double-discount against this prevailing plaintiff for his lack of monetary success.”

D. Plaintiff Is Entitled to an Award of $1,793.36 as Taxable Costs or, in the
Alternative, as Reasonable Litigationgenses Under EAJA

Plaintiff submitted a bill of costs for $193.36along withsupporting invoiceand a
statement from a court reporting fiffocket entry 125, Sept. 3, 2010) in order to recousts
associated with the taking of four depositions. Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2412(a)eBAl# a
prevailing party to costs, which are defined by 28 U.S.C. § 1920 to indledared transcripts
necessarily obtained for use in the cas@8 U.S.C. § 1920(2). Defendant objects to paying
costs associatl withone of the four depositions—thatM&. Bettie Morton because the
transcriptof her depositionvas not used at trial. Defendant’s Objection to Plaintiff's Bill of
Costs at 3 (docket entry 117, Aug. 16, 2010) (“Def.’s Obj.”). Even when a deposition transcript
is not used at triahowever,t can still be aaxablecost if it “reasonably seemed necessary at the
time [the deposition wggaken.” Manildra Milling Corp. v. Ogilvie Mills, Inc.76 F.3d 1178,

1184 (Fed. Cir. 1996). Ms. Morton’s deposition was takerause she investigated Ms.
Greenhill's EEO claim thadDOE had breached tisettlement agreement. Plaintiff's
Memorandum in Support of Bill of Costs at 3 (docket entry 121, Aug. 31, 2010) (“Pl.’s BOC
Mema.”). Not only did Ms. Morton tedly at trial, but at the timdner deposition was takei

was entirelyreasonable for plaintiff's counsel believethat she would have relevant
information. Cf. Manildra, 76 F.3d at 1184 (finding that costs of obtaining depositemmscripts
were reimbursable when deponents were potential trial withesses). Tagtiedocost of
obtaining Ms. Morton’s transcrips properly treated as taxable cost

After filing her bill of costs, plaintiff also requested, in the alternatieegvery ofthe
costs attributable to the four depositions as an “expense” pursuant to EAJA, 28 U.S.C.
§ 2412(d)(1)(A) and § 2412(d)(2)(A). Pl.’s BOC Memo. at 1. Courts have grappled with the
guestion whether an expenditure listed as a taXabbt” under 28 U.S.C. § 1920 may also, Iin
the alternative, be recoverable as an “expensdér 28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A)n United
Partition, the Court’s review of Federal Circuit precedent led it to conclude that explkases t
are also taxable costsay be awarded either pursuant to EAJA or pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1920
“so long as there is statutory authorization for costs or expenseséd Partition 95 Fed. CI.
at 63. This Court concludes thhe deposition expenses at issue in this casgraperly
considered as taxable costs or as expenses reimbursable unde2BAIA.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A).
In either instance, plaintiff can only recover the amount expended to acquire theigileposi
transcripts once. There can be no “double recovery &is¢dSorich v. Shalala838 F. Supp.
1354, 1360 n.9 (D. Neb. 1993&)¢cordCook v. Brown6 Vet. App. 226, 238 (1994).

17



Thecosts of depositiotranscriptdor which plaintiff seeks reimbursement adllate to
depositions of persons whestifiedaboutthe claimon which plaintiff ultimately prevaile®®
Of course some of the time was spent questioning deponents about matters on which plaintiff
did not prevail. But the “discovery was intended to be in furtherance of, and therefotky dire
related tothe . . .claimupon which [plaintiff] substantially prevailedJudicial Watch, Inc. v.
U.S.Dept of Commerced470 F.3d 363, 371 (D.C. Cir. 2008¢e also Baldi Bros52 Fed. Cl. at
83, 89 (relying orHensleyto apply a percentage reduction of fees tlulimited success, but
declining to apply any percentage reductioexjgenseso which plaintiff was otherwise
entitled.?* Because théour deponentsestifiedabout the clainon which plaintiff prevailed, the
entire$1,793.36wvas aproperly taxable cost, or in the alternative, a reasoriilgiztion
expense, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 8 241Q@A(dA). In either event, plaintiff is entitled to be
reimbursed that amount.

The Court granted plaintiff's motion to proceedorma pauperisfter trial because
plaintiff represented that skeas unable to afford the cost of obtainthg trial transcript.Order
Granting Plaintiff’'s Motion to Procedd Forma Pauperisat 2 (docket entry 87, Oct. 8, 2009)
(“I.LF.P. Order”). The statute that alivs plaintiffs to proceedh forma pauperiglso states,
“Judgment may be rendered for costs . . . as in other proceedings, but the Unitedch&ltates s
be liable for any of the costs thus incurfe@8 U.S.C. 8§ 1915(¢L). Courts have precluded
forma pauperiplaintiffs from recovering items listed as taxable cast§ 1920 because of the
bar of§ 1915(f]1) on awarding costagainst the United Statesin forma pauperiplaintiffs.
Torres v. BarnhartNo. 02 Civ. 9209, 2007 WL 1810238, at *16-17 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2007);
Jones v. BarnhaytNo. 1:02CV00042JFF, 2004 WL 2297857, at *1-2 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 30, 2004);
Adorno v. BarnhartNo. 99 Civ. 2758, 2003 WL 21638208, at *3 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2003).

Although Ms. Greenhill proceedéd forma payperis she is still entitled to recover the
costs attributable to the four depositions as taxable costs pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1920 and 28
U.S.C. 8§ 2412(a) because she did not apply to praodedna pauperigintil after the trial, i.e.,
after the foudepositions had been taken, and after the transcripts hach®ecailable and her
counsel had purchased copies on her behalf at the costs Ms. Greenhill now seeks to tax to
defendant. The recovery of such amounts would merely permit Ms. Greenhill to be hudele w
for the reasonable litigation expenses she incurred in prosecuting her claira.isTie danger
of a windfall to Ms. Greenhill as there would be, for example, if the Government had been
required to acquire the deposition transcripts for Ms. Greenhill, and she then reliecstaiuse
as “the prevailing party"sfeeRCFC54(d)(1)) to attempt to recover the cost of acquiring the
deposition transcripts from the United Statébus, because Ms. Greenhill is only seeking costs
she actuallyncurredandthose costsvere incurredrior toherbeing granted permission to
proceedn forma pauperis§ 1915(f)(1) does not preclude Ms. Greenhill from recovering such

23 Ms. Stec drafted #hcontract at issue; Ms. Jackson was the supervisor at DOJ who
tentatively offered Ms. Greenhill a job and then withdrew the offer; Ms. Morton igae=d the
breach of the settlement agreement; and Ms. Greenhill is the plaintiff. PICIVBfno at 3.

24 Notwithstanding the Government’s other objections, defense counsel conceded that no

Hensleyreduction for partial success would be applicable to the costs Ms. Greenhikdlai
SeeEAJA Tr. 4950.

18



costs against the Government either pursuant to § 1920 or as reasonable litigatioesexpens
pursuant to EAJA®

Based on théoregoing,plaintiff's awardof attorneys’ fesis calculatedas follows:

Mr. Brown Ms. Brown

Total Hours Billed 372.3 106.8
Hours Excluding Those Not Reasonably Expended 289.9 64.2
Hourly Rate(Including COLAfor Mr. Brown) $173.39 $150.00
Fees Before Reduction for Partial Success $50,265.76  $9,630.00

Fees After 60% Reduction for Partial Success $20,106.30  $3,852.00

The Courttherefore awards attorneys’ fadesMs. Greenhill in the amount of $23,958.30
($20,106.30+ $3,852.00 = $23,958.30). Adding an additional $1,798%86€axable costsr, in
the alternativeas reasonabléigation expensepursuant to EAJA, the totalvardto whichMs.
Greenbhillis entitled is$25,751.66$23,958.30 + $1,793.36 = $25,751.66).

CONCLUSION

For the reasonssforthabove, plaintiff's motion for attorneys’ fees pursuant to EAJA,
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d), GRANTED IN PART andDENIED IN PART . The Clerk is directed
to enter judgment in favor of plaintiff in the amount of $25,751.66, which includes $23,958.30 in
attorneys’ fees an#l1,793.36 in taxable costs, an the alternativereasonabldtigation
expensepursuant to EAJA.

The Court entered a protective order in this action on November 17, 2008 (docket entry
25). This opinion shall therefolefiled under seal. The parties shall review the opinion to
determine whether, in their view, any information should be redacted prior to pallicati
accordance with the terms of the protective order. The parties shallifiiay ®0 days of the
filing of this opinion, a joint report identifying the information, if any, they contdruikl be
redacted, together with an explanation of the basis for their proposed redactions.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

s/ George W. Miller
GEORGE WMILLER
Judge

%> The Government did not contend that Ms. Greenhill was precluded from recovering the
costs she incurred to acquire the four deposition transcripts by reason of 8 191M§(1)
Greenhill did not seek to tax the cost of acquiring the trial transcript to the Gamrnm

19



